

No. 10-1491

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR.  
BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER,  
CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR,  
KENDRICKS DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH,  
VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI,  
LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA,  
individually and on behalf of his late father, CLEMENT TUSIMA,  
*Petitioners,*

*vs.*

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT AND  
TRADING COMPANY PLC, SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT  
COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
SOUTH AFRICAN JURISTS ANTON KATZ,  
MAZ DU PLESSIS, AND CHRISTOPHER GEVERS,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CAROL A. SOBEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
carolsobel@aol.com

LAW OFFICE OF  
CAROL A. SOBEL  
3110 Main Street, Suite 210  
Santa Monica, CA 90405  
(310) 393-3055

HELEN I. ZELDES  
helenz@zhlaw.com  
ZELDES & HAEGGQUIST, LLP

625 Broadway, Suite 906  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 342-8000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. EXTRATERRITORIAL “TORTS” ARE JUSTICIABLE UNDER SOUTH AFRICAN LAW.....	3
II. SOUTH AFRICAN LAW WILL RECOGNIZE VIOLATIONS OF THE NATURE COVERED BY THE ATS AS ACTIONABLE UNDER THE LAW OF DELICT BECAUSE SUCH CONDUCT CONSTITUTES A <i>CAUSA JURISDICTIONIS</i> .....	9
III. THERE ARE BROADER TRENDS TOWARDS EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION IN AFRICA.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX A: LIST OF AMICI .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Gallo Africa Ltd. and Others v. Sting Music (Pty) Ltd. and Others</i> 2010 (6) SA 329 (SCA).....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , (1829) 1 Menz. 347.....	5, 6
<i>Mackay v. Philip</i> , (1830) 1 Menz. 455.....	6, 7
<i>Nduli &amp; Another v. Minister of Justice &amp; Others</i> 1978 (1) SA.....	10
<i>R v. Hape</i> , [2007] 2 S.C.R. 292 (Can.).....	3
<i>R v. Holm, R v Pienaar</i> 1948 1 SA 925 (A).....	17, 18
<i>R v. Neumann</i> 1949 3 SA 1238 (SCC).....	17
<i>Rogaly v. Gen. Imps. (Pty) Ltd.</i> 1948 (1) SA 1216 (C).....	6, 7
<i>Southern Africa Litigation Centre and Another v. National Director of Public Prosecutions and Three Others</i> , Case No. 77150/09 (N. Gauteng High Ct., May 8, 2012).....	16
<i>Steytler, NO v. Fitzgerald</i> 1911 AD 295 (A).....	7
<i>Wallace v. Hill &amp; Scheniman</i> , (1828) 1 Menz. 347.....	5

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	2
Code Pénal [C. pén.] art. 669 (Sen.).....	20
Criminal Law (Sexual Offences and Related Matters) Amendment Act 32 of 2007 §§ 61(1)– (2).....	17
International Criminal Court Act 27 of 2002 § 4(3)(c).....	16
International Crimes Act, (2008) Cap. 16 § 8(c) (Kenya).....	19
International Criminal Court Act, (2011) No. 27 § 4(3)(c) (Mauritius).....	19, 20
Prevention and Combating of Corrupt Activities Act 12 of 2004 § 35(1).....	16, 17
Regulation of Foreign Military Assistance Act 15 of 1998 §§ 2, 3, 8–9.....	17
Supreme Court Act 59 of 1959 § 19(1)(a).....	3, 4
The International Criminal Court Act, (2010) <i>Uganda Gazette</i> No. 39 § 18(d).....	19

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- A.B. Edwards, *Choice of Law in Delict: Rules or Approach?*, 96 S. Afr. L.J. 48 (1979).....2, 6, 8
- African Union, AU-EU Technical Ad hoc Expert Group on the Principle of Universal Jurisdiction (2009).....20
- D.J. Devine, *International Customary Law as a Possible Source of Actions in Delict*, 106 S. Afr. L.J. 309 (1989).....10
- Gbenga Bamodu, *In Personam Jurisdiction: An Overlooked Concept in Recent Nigerian Jurisprudence*, 7 J. Private Int'l L. 273 (2011).....9
- J.R. Crawford, *The 'Proper' Law of a Delict (A Comment on Boys v. Chaplin)*, 85 S. Afr. L.J. 314 (1968).....7, 8
- J.R. Midgley and J.C. Van der Walt, *Delict, in 8 The Law of South Africa* 1, 81, para. 59 (W.A. Joubert ed., 2d ed. 2005).....9, 14, 15
- Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.183/9.....3, 18
- S. Afr. Const., 1996.....10

Walter Pollak, *The South African Law of  
Jurisdiction* (1937).....7
